

Nos. 11-434

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEWART MORTENSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. BROWN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**MOTION OF ACA INTERNATIONAL FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN UNTEREINER*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, NW
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
auntereiner@robbinsrussell.com

** Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Its Preemption Clause | 1 |
| B. The Proceedings in the Lower Courts | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION | 9 |
| II. THE CONFLICTS IN THE LOWER COURTS ARE SERIOUS AND WARRANT THIS COURT'S ATTENTION | 12 |
| III. REVIEW IS ALSO NEEDED TO ADDRESS THE LOWER COURT'S MISPLACED RELIANCE ON A "STRONG" PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| IV. THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF PROFOUND IMPORTANCE TO THE DEBT COLLECTION INDUSTRY AND TO ALL WHO FURNISH INFORMATION TO THE NATION'S CREDIT REPORTING AGENCIES | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983) | 11 |
| <i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 943 (Cal. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 922 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Buraye v. Equifax</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 894 (C.D. Cal. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) | 12 |
| <i>Carruthers v. American Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (N.D. Fla. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1077 (Cal. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 896 (2009) | 19 |
| <i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 552 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2009) | 2, 3, 20 |
| <i>Hasvold v. First USA Bank, N.A.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (D. Wyo. 2002) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) | 11 |
| <i>Local No. 438 Construction & General Laborers' Union v. Curry</i> , 371 U.S. 542 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Pinney v. Nokia</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 998 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) | 8, 17 |
| <i>Poulin v. The Thomas Agency</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Me. 2010) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Purcell v. Bank of America</i> , 2011 WL 4634216 (7th Cir. Oct. 3, 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) | 18 |
| <i>Riley v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (S.D. Ala. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Roybal v. Equifax</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (E.D. Cal. 2005)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Sarver v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) | 11 |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) | 18 |
| Statutes: | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1) | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681g | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681h | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681h(e) | 4, 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681m | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n | 2 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681o..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681p..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1)..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(d) | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681t(a)..... | 3 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(F)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257..... | 7, 9 |
| Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Cal. Civil Code § 56 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |
| Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003)..... | 4 |
| The Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Other Authorities: | |
| Br. of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, <i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , No. 10-224 (Aug. 2011) | 17 |
| Br. of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 05-1342 (Nov. 2006) | 17 |
| Br. of the Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc. and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, <i>United States v. Locke</i> , Nos. 98-1701 and 98-1706, 1999 WL 966527 (Oct. 1999) | 17, 18 |
| FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, REPORT TO CONGRESS UNDER SECTIONS 318 AND 319 OF THE FAIR AND ACCURATE CREDIT TRANSACTIONS ACT OF 2003 (Dec. 2004), available at http://www.ftc.gov/reports/ facta/041209factarpt.pdf (2003)..... | 20 |
| S. REP. NO. 108-166 (2003) | 4 |
| S. REP. NO. 104-185 (1995) | 4 |
| R. STERN, E. GRESSMAN, S. SHAPIRO & K. GELLER, <i>SUPREME COURT PRACTICE</i> (8th ed. 2002) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Mark Tyson, <i>State Law Furnisher Liability Claims And The FCRA – The State of Confusion</i> , 63 CONSUMER FIN. L. Q. REP. 19 (2009) | 14 |
| A. UNTEREINER, THE PREEMPTION DEFENSE IN TORT ACTIONS: LAW, STRATEGY AND PRACTICE (2008)..... | 18 |
